UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 198

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Damian

- 2 Kevin Stanton.
- 3 WHEREAS, Damian Stanton had dedicated his life to his family, friends, and
- 4 community, fighting for justice and giving to those less fortunate; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Damian Stanton served in law enforcement for four decades with the
- 6 City of Florence and Kenton County Sheriff's Office; and
- WHEREAS, Damian Stanton had a strong Catholic faith and was committed to his
- 8 church and to the Diocese of Covington, to which he lent his photography skills whenever
- 9 they were needed; and
- WHEREAS, Damian Stanton departed this earthly life on August 20, 2018, leaving
- 11 his family, friends, and community in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Damian Stanton was preceded in death by his parents, William and
- Rose Stanton; and his dear friends, Al Shinkle, Hilda Shinkle, and Reverend Louis
- 14 Jasper. He is survived by his wife of 18 years, Sandra Stanton; three children, Autumn
- Ruehl, Katherine Spille, and Matthew Stanton; one step-daughter, Katherine McGee; two
- siblings, Thaddeus Stanton and Terry VonBokern; and six grandchildren;
- 17 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 18 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 19 Kentucky:
- 20 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 21 sympathies upon the passing of Damian Kevin Stanton and extend heartfelt condolences
- 22 to his family, friends, and community for their loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns today, it does so in honor and loving
- 24 memory of Damian Kevin Stanton.
- 25 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 26 Resolution to Terry VonBokern, 31 Sweetbriar Avenue, Florence, Kentucky 41042.